

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 41792 OF 2025
IN
SUIT (L0DG.) NO. 41785 OF 2025**

Ranjit s/o. Shyam Sumaya

... Applicant/Plaintiff

V/s.

Lalit s/o Maghan Sumaya and Ors.

... Defendants

Mr. Prakash Nichani i/b. Dex Legal for the Applicant/Plaintiff
Mr. Arif Bookwala, Senior Advocate i/b. Dushant S. Lilani for Defendant
Nos. 1,7 to 9, 12
Mr. Mrityunjay Barai for Defendant Nos. 2 and 3
Ms. Mahek Bookwala for Defendant Nos. 4,5 and 6

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 07TH JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. Defendant Nos.1, 7 to 9 and 12, Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 and Defendant Nos. 4,5 and 6 have filed an affidavit-in-reply dated 5th January 2026 to the Interim Application. The same are tendered and taken on record.
2. A copy of all three replies has been served on the Plaintiff who seeks some time to put in a rejoinder thereto.

3. Let the rejoinder be filed on or before 14th January 2026.
4. Parties are requested to file a brief note of arguments on or before 19th January 2026.
5. Place the Interim Application for hearing on 21st January 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar